

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ROBERT E. WHITE,
Plaintiff and
Petitioner;

v.

SQUARE, INC.,
Defendant and
Respondent.

No. S249248

U.S. Court of Appeals
for the 9th Circuit
No. 16-17137

United States District Court
Northern Dist. of California
No. 3:15-cv-04539 JST

For Review Following Request by the U.S. Court of Appeals for
the 9th Circuit Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule 8.548

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*Myron Moskovitz, SBN 36476
Christopher Hu, SBN 293052
MOSKOVITZ APPELLATE TEAM
90 Crocker Avenue
Oakland, CA 94611
(510) 384-0354
myronmoskovitz@gmail.com

William McGrane, SBN 57761
MCGRANE LLP
4 Embarcadero Center, 14th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94111

Michael J. Hassen, SBN
124823
REALLAW, APC
1981 N. Broadway, Suite 280
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
The Operative Complaint.	9
The District Court Dismisses the Complaint.....	15
The Judgment.....	16
White Moves for a New Trial.....	16
White Moves for Reconsideration of Denial of Motion for New Trial.	17
White Files Notice of Appeal.....	17
Ninth Circuit Certifies Questions to California Supreme Court.	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	23
I. SQUARE ENGAGED IN OCCUPATIONAL DISCRIMINATION BARRED BY THE UNRUH CIVIL RIGHTS ACT.....	23
II. THE SCOPE OF SQUARE’S DISCRIMINATORY TREATMENT.	25
III. THE CONTEXT: STANDING UNDER THE UNRUH ACT AND ARTICLE III.....	27
A. “Standing Under the Unruh Act Is Broad.”	27
B. Standing Under Article III Is Equally Broad.	29

IV. THE ANSWER TO QUESTION #1 SHOULD BE:	
“YES.”	34
A. A “Yes” Will Serve the Prime Purposes of the Unruh Act.	35
1. A “Yes” Will <i>Deter</i> Discriminatory Conduct.....	35
2. A “Yes” Will <i>Compensate</i> Victims of Discrimination.	39
B. California Cases Support a “Yes.”	42
C. <i>Surrey’s</i> Bright-Line Rule Does Not Apply Here.	48
1. <i>Surrey’s</i> “Bright-Line Rule” Applies Only to Price Discrimination Cases.	49
2. <i>Surrey’s</i> “Bright-Line Rule” Should Be Disapproved.....	54
V. WHITE’S “FURTHER INTERACTION” ESTABLISHED HIS STANDING.	63
A. No “Further Interaction” Should Be Required Where the Website Requires the Prospective Customer to Either Lie or to Surrender His Right to Non-Discriminatory Treatment.	63
B. A Plaintiff’s Demand that a Business Cease Its Discriminatory Practice Is Sufficient “Further Interaction.”	64
CONCLUSION	66
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	68
PROOF OF SERVICE	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Angelucci v. Century Supper Club</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 160	28, 30, 31, 37, 38, 42, 43, 46, 47, 48, 64
<i>Arnold v. United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 1994) 866 F.Supp. 433.....	48
<i>Bartlett v. Hawaiian Village, Inc.</i> (1978) 87 Cal.App.3d 435	58
<i>Botosan v. Paul McNally Realty</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 216 F.3d 827	48
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 241 F.3d 674	30
<i>Evans v. Fong Poy</i> (1941) 42 Cal.App.2d 320	60
<i>Hales v. Ojai Valley Inn & Country Club</i> (1977) 73 Cal.App.3d 25	54
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 728.....	29
<i>Hutson v. Owl Drug Co.</i> (1926) 79 Cal.App. 390	60
<i>In re Cox</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 205.....	44, 45, 60
<i>Jackson v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 936.....	43, 44
<i>Koire v. Metro Car Wash</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 24.....	24, 27, 40, 41, 60
<i>Long v. Valentino</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 1287	23, 46

<i>Midpeninsula Citizens for Fair Housing v. Westwood Investors</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1377.....	33, 37
<i>Munson v. Del Taco, Inc.</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 661, 666	27, 36
<i>National Federation of the Blind v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2015) 103 F.Supp.3d 1073.....	32, 33, 48
<i>Orloff v. Hollywood Turf Club</i> (1952) 110 Cal.App.2d 340	56
<i>Osborne v. Yasmeh</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 1118.....	17, 20, 28, 45, 47, 59, 60, 61, 62, 66
<i>Sisemore v. Master Financial, Inc.</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 1386.....	23
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 1540.....	31, 32
<i>Stone v. Board of Directors</i> (1941) 47 Cal.App.2d 749	60
<i>Surrey v. TrueBeginnings, LLC</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 414.....	15, 29, 31, 48, 49, 51, 52, 59
<i>Weaver v. Pasadena Tournament of Roses</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 833	57, 58
<i>White v. Square, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 891 F.3d 1174	13, 18, 30, 33, 42, 49

Statutes

Civ. Code, § 51.....	23, 27, 37, 61
Civ. Code, § 52.....	37, 41, 59, 61
Civ. Code, §§ 53, 54.....	57
former Civ. Code, § 53	55, 56, 58, 59

former Civ. Code, § 54 55, 56, 58, 59

Other Authorities

Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 587 (2001–
2002 Reg. Sess.) as amended Mar. 26, 2001 37

Sen. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 587 (2001–
2002 Reg. Sess.) as amended Mar. 26, 2001 36

Stats. 1959, ch. 1866, p. 4424, § 2 57

Stats. 1959, ch. 1866, p. 4424, § 3 57

Stats. 2001, ch. 261, § 1 36

The California Equal Rights Statues in Practice (1958)
10 Stan. L.Rev. 253 56, 57

The No-Reading Problem in Consumer Contract Law (2014)
66 Stan. L.Rev. 545 47

Unpublished Cases

Rios v. New York & Company, Inc. (C.D.Cal. Nov. 16, 2017)
No. 2:17-cv-04676-ODW(AGRx), 2017 WL 5564530 32, 54
